

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-sixth and Eighty-seventh Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 1, 1933, to April 6, 1935

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1935

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Seventh Legislature

1935

[supplied from page 201 of volume]

218 IMPLEMENTS AND DEVICES PROHIBITED IN FISHING. CHAP. 22

before the 1st day of July, 1918, and between April 1 and June 30 annually thereafter, at a day and place agreed upon by the chairman of the committees of the several towns composing the union, and shall organize by the choice of a chairman and a secretary. Said joint committee shall determine the relative amount of service to be performed by the superintendent in each town, including the minimum number of visits to be made each term to each school, fix his salary, apportion the amounts thereof to be paid by the several towns, which amounts shall be certified to the treasurers of said towns, respectively, and to the commissioner of education, together with the amounts apportioned to each town, provided, that the amount so certified shall be in proportion to the amount of service performed in the several towns. Said joint committee, at the time of its organization, or as soon thereafter as possible, and whenever a vacancy shall occur, shall, subject to the conditions hereinafter provided, choose by ballot a superintendent of schools for a term of not more than 5 years and the term for which a superintendent is elected shall, in all cases, end on the 30th day of June of the year in which the contract expires. In case the joint committee shall fail to legally elect a superintendent of schools by the 30th day of June in any year, a competent and qualified agent may with the advice and consent of the commissioner of education serve in said capacity until such time as his successor shall be legally elected. Provided, however, that said committee, by a majority vote of its full membership, after due notice and investigation, may, for cause, discharge a superintendent of schools before the expiration of the term for which he was elected, and after such discharge the salary of said superintendent shall cease. The election of a superintendent of schools, as herein provided, shall not be effective unless said election shall be approved by the superintending school committee of the town in the said union having a majority of the teachers in the towns comprising the union and by the superintending school committee of the town paying not less than $\frac{1}{2}$ of the salary aforesaid exclusive of any sums paid by the state for the purpose.'

Approved February 28, 1935.

Chapter 22.

AN ACT Relating to Certain Implements and Devices Prohibited in Fishing; Penalty.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 38, § 28, amended. Paragraph 2 of section 28 of chapter 38 of the revised statutes as amended, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Whoever fishes for, takes, catches, kills, or destroys any fish, with fish

SALE OF INTOXICATING LIQUORS.

CHAP. 24

spawn, or grapnel, or spear, trawl, weir, gaff, seine, gill net, trap, (or set lines, except when fishing through the ice, as hereinafter provided, and then with not more than 5 set lines to a person in the daytime), or takes any kind of fish, except suckers, eels, hornpouts, yellow perch, white fish, and cusk, as hereinafter provided, with any device or in any other way than by the ordinary mode of angling with single-baited hook and line, artificial flies, artificial minnows, artificial insects, spoon-hooks, and spinners, so-called, shall pay a fine of not less than \$10, nor more than \$30, and costs of prosecution, for each offense; and in addition thereto \$1 for each fish taken, caught, killed, or had in possession in violation of any provision of this section; and when any of the above named prohibited implements, devices, or substances are found in use or possession they are forfeit and contraband and any person finding them in use may destroy them. Except that gill nets of not larger than 11/4 inch mesh may be used in the taking of white fish in Eastern Grand lake and Hot Brook lake in Aroostook and Washington counties and in Baskahegan lake in Washington county during the month of November of each year.'

Approved March 1, 1935.

Chapter 23.

AN ACT Relating to Temporary Loans by Penobscot County Commissioners.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 92, § 22, repealed. Section 22 of chapter 92 of the revised statutes is hereby repealed.

Approved March 1, 1935.

Chapter 24.

AN ACT Relating to the Sale of Intoxicating Liquors.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, chapter 300 of the public laws of 1933, enacted at the special session of November 6 to 10, 1934, was enacted as an emergency, and

Whereas, certain limitations provided in said law make it impossible to carry out its provisions, and

Whereas, the funds provided are insufficient for the purposes of said law, and

Whereas, there is urgent necessity for proper legislation to provide immediately for regulating the sale of intoxicating liquors and to enable resi-